

Nos. 09-987, 09-991

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

ARIZONA CHRISTIAN SCHOOL TUITION ORGANIZATION,
Petitioner,

v.

KATHLEEN M. WINN, et al.,
Respondents.

GALE GARRIOTT,
Petitioner,

v.

KATHLEEN M. WINN, et al.,
Respondents.

*On Writs of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF THE ETHICS AND RELIGIOUS LIBERTY
COMMISSION OF THE SOUTHERN BAPTIST
CONVENTION, THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
EVANGELICALS, AND THE CONVOCATION OF
ANGLICANS IN NORTH AMERICA AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

KELLY J. SHACKELFORD
Counsel of Record

JEFFREY C. MATEER
HIRAM S. SASSER, III
JUSTIN E. BUTTERFIELD
LIBERTY INSTITUTE
2001 Plano Parkway #1600
Plano, TX 75075
(972) 941-4444

kshackford@libertyinstitute.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

M. SEAN ROYALL
LAWRENCE VANDYKE
GAVIN S. MARTINSON
KEVIN P. GRADY
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
2100 McKinney Avenue
Dallas, TX 75201
(214) 698-3100

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	7
I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT PANEL ALTERED CORE ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE PRINCIPLES IN EVALUATING ARIZONA’S PROGRAM.	7
A. The Panel Replaced Governmental Neutrality With Neutrality Of Outcome. .	7
B. The Panel’s Ruling, Not Arizona’s Program, Sharply Limits Private Choice.	13
C. The Panel Incorrectly Considered Post- Enactment Private Conduct As Relevant To Whether A Statute Has A Secular Purpose.	17
II. THIS CASE IS EASIER THAN <i>ZELMAN</i>	19
A. Taxpayer Choice Addresses Any Plausible Concern About Taxpayer Freedom Of Conscience.	19
B. Multiple Layers Of Private Choice Prevent Religious Institutions From Depending On Direct Governmental Support.	21

CONCLUSION 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
 CASES	
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997)	11
<i>Capitol Square Review & Advisory Bd. v. Pinette</i> , 515 U.S. 753 (1995)	18
<i>Corp. of the Presiding Bishop of the Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987)	8, 10
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006)	20
<i>Epperson v. Arkansas</i> , 393 U.S. 97 (1968)	3, 8
<i>Flast v. Cohen</i> , 392 U.S. 83 (1968)	20
<i>Hein v. Freedom from Religion Found., Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 587 (2007)	19
<i>Kotterman v. Killian</i> , 972 P.2d 606 (Ariz. 1999)	14, 15
<i>McCreary County v. ACLU of Ky.</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005)	18
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000)	10

<i>Mueller v. Allen</i> , 463 U.S. 388 (1983)	7, 10
<i>Walz v. Tax Comm'n of N.Y.</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970)	12
<i>Witters v. Wash. Dep't of Servs. for Blind</i> , 474 U.S. 481 (1986)	7, 10
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Zobrest v. Catalina Foothills Sch. Dist.</i> , 509 U.S. 1 (1993)	7
<i>Zorach v. Clauson</i> , 343 U.S. 306 (1952)	12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Arthur C. Brooks, <i>Religious Faith and Charitable Giving</i> , POL'Y REV., Oct.-Nov. 2003, available at http://www.hoover.org/publications/policy-review/article/6577	16
INDEPENDENT SECTOR, FAITH AND PHILANTHROPY: THE CONNECTION BETWEEN CHARITABLE BEHAVIOR AND GIVING TO RELIGION (2002), available at http://www.independentsector.org/uploads/Resources/faith_and_philanthropy.pdf	16
James Madison, Memorial and Remonstrance Against Religious Assessments, <i>reprinted in</i> 5 THE FOUNDERS' CONSTITUTION (P. Kurland & R. Lerner eds., 1987)	21

JAY P. GREENE, CIVIC REPORT NO. 14, THE
EDUCATION FREEDOM INDEX (Manhattan Inst.
for Policy Research 2000), *available at*
[http://www.manhattan-institute.org/
pdf/cr_14.pdf](http://www.manhattan-institute.org/pdf/cr_14.pdf) 15

Letter from James Madison to Edward Livingston
(July 10, 1822), *in* 5 THE FOUNDERS'
CONSTITUTION (P. Kurland & R. Lerner eds.,
1987) 21
